risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest

rates (interest rate risk), foreign exchange rates (currency risk) or other market factors (other price risk).

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is managed by constant monitoring of interest rates.

Interest rates over the 12-month period were analysed and a sensitivity determined to show the effect on profit and

equity after tax if the interest rates at reporting date had been 200 basis points higher or lower, with all other

variables held constant. This level of sensitivity was considered reasonable given the current level of both short-term

and long-term Australian interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures

in existence at the reporting date.  Cash term deposits, finance leases and insurance financing have fixed interest

rates.  All other cash assets and the repaid bank loan have floating interest rates.  At 31 December, if interest rates

had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit and equity would

have been affected as follows:

2024 2023

$ $

Impact on profit and equity

+2.00% (200 basis points) 82,935 38,209

-2.00% (200 basis points) (82,935) (38,209)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANICAL STATEMENTS

61

NOTE 23 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk arises as a result of having assets/cash flows denominated in a currency other than the home

currency in which they are reported.  At 31 December, the Group had the following exposure to foreign currency,

shown in Australian Dollars:

2024 2023

$ $

Foreign Currency financial assets / (liabilities)

Cash and cash equivalents 936,815 23,283

Trade and other receivables 45,580 -

Trade and other payables  (2,285,202) (16,033)